US$/British Pound Future Disposal 229   (41,517) (96)

(41,517)   (96)

Initial date Swap Notional US$ Expiry date
Fair value

(receivable) - R$

Fair value

(payable) - R$

Open balance

September 30, 2012

(a) (a) (b)

Dec 13, 2010 14,141   Dec 10, 2012 12,282   12,386   (104)

Feb 4, 2011 97,813   Feb 4, 2015 88,636   91,327   (2,691)

111,954   Total (2,795)

a.2.1) Position balance in foreign exchange futures (Company)

a.2.2) Position Balance in foreign exchange swaps (Company)

Swaps are derivatives used to hedge net exposures of assets and liabilities of the Company and its subsidiaries and are classified as financial assets or liabilities

measured at fair value through income. The Company has swap agreements with Citibank.

Swap (Assets US$)

60

JBS S.A.

(Expressed in thousands of reais)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the nine months period ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

Instrument Nature Notional - US$ Notional- R$
Position in

September 30, 2012

Position in

December 31, 2011

US$  NDF Purchase   1,500,000   3,058,092   811   -

   1,500,000   3,058,092   811   -

Sensitivity analysis

Exchange rate risk (US$)

 Risk
 Scenario (I) VaR

95% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II) R$

Depreciation - 25%

 Scenario (III) R$

Depreciation - 50%

Financial R$ Depreciation (70,471)   (1,727,220)   (3,454,440)

Operation R$ Appreciation 30,211   740,474   1,480,949

Hedge derivatives R$ Appreciation 30,796   754,795   1,509,590

(9,464)   (231,951)   (463,902)

 Current

Scenario

 Scenario (I) VaR

95% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II)

Variation - 25%

 Scenario (III)

Variation - 50%

   2.0306   2.0513   2.5383   3.0459

Exchange rate risk (€ - EURO)

 Risk
 Scenario (I) VaR

95% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II) R$

Appreciation - 25%

 Scenario (III) R$

Appreciation - 50%

Operation R$ Appreciation (8,231)   (178,933)   (357,865)

Hedge derivatives R$ Depreciation 3,994   86,830   173,660

(4,237)   (92,103)   (184,205)

 Current

Scenario

 Scenario (I) VaR

95% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II)

Variation - 25%

 Scenario (III)

Variation - 50%

   2.6109   2.5809   1.9582   1.3055

Exchange rate risk (£ - British Pound)

 Risk
 Scenario (I) VaR

95% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II) R$

Appreciation - 25%

 Scenario (III) R$

Appreciation - 50%

Operation R$ Appreciation (1,271)   (29,155)   (58,310)

Hedge derivatives R$ Depreciation 637   14,606   29,212

(634)   (14,549)   (29,098)

 Current

Scenario

 Scenario (I) VaR

95% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II)

Variation - 25%

 Scenario (III)

Variation - 50%

   3.2760   3.2403   2.4570   1.6380

The risk of the operational exposure in US$ comes from the appreciation of the Real, however, by the fact of the Company's risk be the depreciation of the Real, we

calculate the increase of the dollar in 25% and 50% in all cases.

Effect on income - Company

 Exposure

a.2.3) NDF's (Non deliverable forwards)

With the aim of providing information on sensitivity to exchange rate risks to which the Company is exposed on September 30, 2012, below is a simulation of possible

changes of 25% and 50% in the relevant variables of risk in relation to the closing prices used in the measurement of assets and liabilities based on the date of these